was too late to complete the project last year so a postponement letter was sent out and this project 
was deferred until this year.  This resolution provides property owners the opportunity to opt out of the 
project and construct those improvements with a private contractor.  Eighteen (18) property owners 
have opted out and the remaining one hundred seventeen (117) property owners are included in the 
resolution.  He asked the committee to consider the recommended motion as presented. 

Renee Mitchell asked why some assessments with the same person and same address were listed 
with different amounts of assessments with small amounts listed in one place and a few spaces down